

**IN THE  
COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

TOM WOLF, GOVERNOR OF THE	:	No. 482 MD 2022
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,	:	
AND LEIGH M. CHAPMAN, ACTING	:	
SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH	:	
OF PENNSYLVANIA,	:	
	:	
<i>Petitioners</i>	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE	:	
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,	:	
	:	
<i>Respondent</i>	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF INTERVENORS  
REPRESENTATIVE KERRY A. BENNINGHOFF, MAJORITY LEADER  
OF THE PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE, AND THE PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE  
REPUBLICAN CAUCUS IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS’  
APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF AND IN REPLY  
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS  
TO THE PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

**LAMB McERLANE PC**

Joel L. Frank (I.D. No. 46601)  
John J. Cunningham, IV (I.D. No. 70975)  
Scot R. Withers (I.D. No. 84309)  
24 E. Market Street, Box 565  
West Chester, PA 19381-0565  
610-430-8000

*Counsel to Intervenors House Majority Leader Kerry A. Benninghoff  
and the Pennsylvania House Republican Caucus*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii

I. STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 5

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 7

    A. THE APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF SHOULD BE DENIED AND THE PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS SUSTAINED BECAUSE PETITIONERS LACK STANDING AND CAPACITY TO SUE UNDER Pa.R.C.P. NO. 1028(A)(5) ..... 7

        1. Lack of Capacity to Sue ..... 8

        2. Lack of Standing ..... 12

    B. THE APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF SHOULD BE DENIED AND THE PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS SUSTAINED BECAUSE ALL COUNTS OF THE PETITION FOR REVIEW ARE LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT UNDER Pa.R.C.P. NO. 1028(a)(4) FOR LACK OF AN ACTUAL CASE OR CONTROVERSY ..... 15

    C. THE APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF SHOULD BE DENIED AND THE PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS SUSTAINED BECAUSE COUNT I OF THE PETITION FOR REVIEW IS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT UNDER Pa.R.C.P. NO. 1028(a)(4) ..... 19

D.	THE APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF SHOULD BE DENIED AND THE PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS SUSTAINED BECAUSE COUNT II OF THE PETITION FOR REVIEW IS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT UNDER Pa.R.C.P. NO. 1028(a)(4) .....	21
E.	THE APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF SHOULD BE DENIED AND THE PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS SUSTAINED BECAUSE COUNT III OF THE PETITION FOR REVIEW IS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT UNDER Pa.R.C.P. NO. 1028(a)(4) .....	23
F.	THE APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF SHOULD BE DENIED AND THE PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS SUSTAINED BECAUSE COUNT IV OF THE PETITION FOR REVIEW IS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT UNDER Pa.R.C.P. NO. 1028(a)(4) .....	25
G.	THE APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF SHOULD BE DENIED AND THE PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS SUSTAINED BECAUSE COUNT V OF THE PETITION FOR REVIEW IS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT UNDER Pa.R.C.P. NO. 1028(a)(4) .....	27
H.	THE APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF SHOULD BE DENIED AND THE PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS SUSTAINED BECAUSE ALL COUNTS OF THE PETITION FOR REVIEW SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LEGAL INSUFFICIENCY OF A NON-JUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTION UNDER Pa.R.C.P. NO. 1028(a)(4), OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION OVER A NON-JUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTION UNDER Pa.R.C.P. NO. 1028(a)(1) .....	28
V.	CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Allen v. Pennsylvania Bd. of Prob. and Parole</i> , 207 A.3d 981 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2019).....	7
<i>Bayada Nurses, Inc. v. Com., Dept. of Lab. and Indus.</i> , 8 A.3d 866 (Pa. 2010).....	16
<i>Bergdoll v. Cmwlth.</i> , 858 A.2d 185 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2004).....	23
<i>Bergdoll v. Kane</i> , 731 A.2d 1261 (Pa. 1999).....	13, 19
<i>Cmwlth. ex rel. Atty. Gen. v. Griest</i> , 46 A. 505 (Pa. 1900) .....	8, 9, 11
<i>Cmwlth. v. Stern</i> , 701 A.2d 568 (Pa. 1997) .....	28
<i>Com. Cause/Pa. v. Com.</i> , 710 A.2d 108 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 757 A.2d 367 (Pa. 2000) .....	29
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Corbett v. Desiderio</i> , 698 A.2d 134 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1997).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Greist</i> , 46 A. 505 (Pa. 1900).....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Pennsylvania State University</i> , 317 A.2d 661 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1974).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Tharp</i> , 754 A.2d 1251 (Pa. 2000) .....	10
<i>Costa v. Cortes</i> , 143 A.3d 430 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2016) .....	11, 21, 28
<i>Cty. of Allegheny Dep. Sheriff's Ass'n v. Cty. of Allegheny</i> , 730 A.2d 1065 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1999).....	14
<i>Deer Creek Drainage Basin Auth. v. County Bd. of Elections</i> , 381 A.2d 103 (Pa. 1977).....	18

<i>Doe v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 471 A.2d 1252, 1254 (Pa. Super. 1984).....	12
<i>Fogarty v. Hemlock Farms Community Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 685 A.2d 241 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1996).....	17
<i>Gardner v. Com., Dept. of Envtl. Resources</i> , 658 A.2d 440 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1995).....	17
<i>Gondelman v. Cmwlt.</i> , 550 A.2d 814 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1988).....	24
<i>Gondelman v. Commonwealth</i> , 554 A.2d 896 (Pa. 1989).....	10, 24
<i>Grimaud v. Cmwlt.</i> , 865 A.2d 835 (Pa. 2005).....	19, 27, 28
<i>Hamilton v. Johnson</i> , 141 A. 846 (Pa. 1928).....	14
<i>In re Admin. Or. No. 1-MD-2003</i> , 936 A.2d 1 (Pa. 2007).....	13, 14
<i>In re: Straus’s Estate</i> , 161 A. 547 (Pa. 1932).....	15
<i>Kremer v. Grant</i> , 606 A.2d 433 (Pa. 1992).....	10
<i>Lawless v. Jubelirer</i> , 789 A.2d 820 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2002).....	13
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. DeGraffenreid</i> , 265 A.3d 207 (Pa. 2021).....	19, 22
<i>MacDonald, Sommer &amp; Frates v. Cty. of Yolo</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986).....	17
<i>Mellow v. Pizzingrilli</i> , 800 A.2d 350 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2002).....	10, 21, 28
<i>Misitis v. Steel City Piping Co.</i> , 272 A.2d 883 (Pa. 1971).....	18
<i>Northwestern Youth Servs., Inc. v. Commonwealth, Dep’t. of Welfare</i> , 1 A.3d 988 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2010).....	7
<i>Pa. Prison Soc. v. Cmwlt.</i> , 776 A.2d 971 (Pa. 2001).....	19, 20
<i>Pennsylvania Gaming Control Bd. v. City Council</i> , 928 A.2d 1255 (Pa. 2007).....	18

<i>Pennsylvania Prison Soc’y v. Commonwealth</i> , 776 A.2d 971 (Pa. 2001).....	8
<i>Pinunti v. Commonwealth, Dep’t of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 900 A.2d 1017 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2006),.....	13
<i>Pittsburgh Palisades Park, LLC v. Commonwealth</i> , 888 A.2d 655 (Pa. 2005).....	18
<i>Shaffer-Doan ex rel. Doan v. Com., Dept. of Pub. Welfare</i> , 960 A.2d 500 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2008).....	12
<i>Sprague v. Cortes</i> , 145 A.3d 1136 (Pa. 2016) .....	19
<i>Stander v. Kelley</i> , 250 A.2d 474 (Pa. 1969) .....	19
<i>Wm. Penn Parking Garage, Inc. v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 346 A.2d 269 (Pa. 1975).....	13
<i>Zauflik v. Pennsbury Sch. Dist.</i> , 104 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2014) .....	20

**Constitutional Provisions**

PA. CONST. art. I, § 2 .....	23
PA. CONST. art. I, § 30 .....	21, 23
PA. CONST. art. III .....	10
PA. CONST. art. VII, § 1.....	25, 26
PA. CONST. art. XI, § 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
PA. CONST. art. XI, § 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2 (“Supremacy Clause”).....	26
U.S. CONST. 26 <sup>th</sup> Amendment .....	26

**Statutes**

25 P.S. § 2621 .....9

71 P.S. § 243 .....9

71 P.S. § 273 .....9

71 P.S. § 801 .....9

42 Pa.C.S. §§ 7531-7541 .....2

**Rules**

Pa.R.A.P. 1532 .....2, 7

Pa.R.C.P. No. 1028 ..... 1, 12

**Other Authorities**

Robert E. Woodside, *Pennsylvania Constitutional Law* 9 (Murrelle Printing  
Company, Inc. 1985) ..... 8, 10
